UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FRICTION STIR SPOT WELDED
CHARACTERIZATION OF
ALUMINIUM ALLOY 5052-H112
AND PREDICTION MODEL USING
ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK

ARMANSYAH

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

M arch 2020



ABSTRACT

As a solid-state joining technique, the friction stir spot welding facing the issues of
decreasing the mechanical property of the spot weld which mainly occurs due to
improper settings of parameters. The desire to eliminate insufficient parameter setting
that impacted the imperfect welding process together to enhance cost efficiency of
experiments and tests was the main motivations of this dissertation. The main
influence of friction stir spot weld parameters on the mechanical properties of friction
stir spot weld Aluminium alloy 5052-H112 with 2 mm thick was investigated. Based
on investigation via ANOVA, it was shown that spindle speed had 45% contributions
to the tensile shear load. Meanwhile, the tool dwell time had 53% contribution to the
fatigue endurance cycles. In the faillure mode investigation, complex failure mode
with complex faillure mechanisms in the large bonded region with large nugget
composition show hard shear fracture called Nugget-Upper-Sheet-Fracture (NUSF)
mode. Furthermore, by employing a higher level * parameter configuration, the
characteristic of friction stir spot weld improved significantly where formed equiaxed
fine grain structures with minimum grain size approximately 10/xm, increased
Hardness-Value up to 77 HV, and uniform temperature distribution across the welding
zones with a maximum temperature of 541°C in the vicinity of the keyhole. Finaly,
the study is continued with development of the prediction model for the output
performance of tensile shear load using Artificial Neural network. The artificial neural
network was achieved the Normalize Root Mean Squared Deviation (NRMSD) of
15.7% deviation of error for al patterns. The results show a good correlation between
the actual value from the experimental tensile shear load test and artificia neural
network prediction model. Thiswas in good to acceptable justification.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, 1 wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my PhD and
for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and
thanks go to my supervisor Dr. Juri Bin Saedon and Dr. Shahriman Adenan.

My appreciation also goes to Binus University for giving me a scholarship for the last
3 semesters, the assistant engineers and the research team of AMTEX from Faculty of
Mechanical Engineering at UiTM Shah Alam for their assistance during the whole
experimental process as well as for being such an encouraging colleague for the last
few years. | would like to thanks to Mechanical Engineering Department Pancasila
University Jakarta, 11th March University Solo West Java and PT Matahari Megah
Tanggerang Banten for giving me an opportunity to do aresearch in order to enhance
the quality of this thesis to the whole next level. | would aso like to show my
gratitude to my colleagues and friends a Binus *ASO School of Engineering
Tanggerang Banten for their support and spirits during my PhD.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of my very dear late father for
the vision and determination to educate me, my mother for her endless affection since
the day | was born, to my wife and sons for supports and inspiration in a cheerful way
during my PhD.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS i
AUTHOR'SDECLARATION i
ABSTRACT v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xiii
LIST OF PLATES XX
LIST OF SYMBOLS XXIi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS XXIV
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION 1
11 Background of Study 1
111 TheFSSW Process 3

112 The Weldmen Formation 4

12  Problem Statement 6
13  Research Objectives 8
14  Research Questions 8
15  Significance of Study 8
16 Limitations of Study 9
17  The Scope of Study 10
CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW 12
21  The Parametersin FSSW 12
211 The Spindle Speed 12

212 Tool Dwell Time 13

213 Tool Plunge Depth 14

2.2 FSSW Tool Geometry 14

2.3  Join Configuration 16

Vi



24
2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

Materials Used in FSSW

Mechanical Propertiesin FSSW

251 TheTensle Shear Load Test

25.2 The Fatigue Test

The Failure Mode in FSSW

2.6.1 TheFailure Mode under Tensile Shear Load Test

2.6.2 The Failure Mode under Fatigue Test

2.6.3 The Hook Formation

Surface Integrity in FSSW

2.7.1 Microstructure Evaluation

2.7.2 The Hardness Measurement

2.7.3 FEA Simulation on Temperature Distribution in FSSW
Design of Experiments

2.8.1 Full Factorial Design

2.8.2 Anaysis of Variance (ANOQV A)
Prediction Model using Machine Learning

2.9.1 Prediction Model using Artificial Neural Network (ANNS)
Research Gap

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
32

33
34

Introduction

Laboratory Preparation and Setup Apparatus

321 Workpieces

322 Tool

FSSW Specimens

Experimental Design, Procedures and Test Arrays

341 Full Factorial L-8

3.4.2 Extended Full Factoria 3° for Prediction Model

3.4.3 Phase-1: Mechanical Property Investigation
3431 Tensile Shear Load (TSL) Test
34.3.2 Fatigue Test

344 Phase-2: The Falure Mode of Friction Stir Spot Weld

345 Phase-3: Surface Integrity
3.45.1 Microstructure Evaluation

vii

17
17
20
21
23
24
26
28
30
31
33
35
42
42

49
51
59

62
62
65
65
68
71
75
75
78
79
80
81

88
88



