UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FRICTION STIR SPOT WELDED CHARACTERIZATION OF ALUMINIUM ALLOY 5052-H112 AND PREDICTION MODEL USING ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK

ARMANSYAH

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy**

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

March 2020

ABSTRACT

As a solid-state joining technique, the friction stir spot welding facing the issues of decreasing the mechanical property of the spot weld which mainly occurs due to improper settings of parameters. The desire to eliminate insufficient parameter setting that impacted the imperfect welding process together to enhance cost efficiency of experiments and tests was the main motivations of this dissertation. The main influence of friction stir spot weld parameters on the mechanical properties of friction stir spot weld Aluminium alloy 5052-H112 with 2 mm thick was investigated. Based on investigation via ANOVA, it was shown that spindle speed had 45% contributions to the tensile shear load. Meanwhile, the tool dwell time had 53% contribution to the fatigue endurance cycles. In the failure mode investigation, complex failure mode with complex failure mechanisms in the large bonded region with large nugget composition show hard shear fracture called Nugget-Upper-Sheet-Fracture (NUSF) mode. Furthermore, by employing a higher level * parameter configuration, the characteristic of friction stir spot weld improved significantly where formed equiaxed fine grain structures with minimum grain size approximately 10/xm, increased Hardness-Value up to 77 HV, and uniform temperature distribution across the welding zones with a maximum temperature of 541°C in the vicinity of the keyhole. Finally, the study is continued with development of the prediction model for the output performance of tensile shear load using Artificial Neural network. The artificial neural network was achieved the Normalize Root Mean Squared Deviation (NRMSD) of 15.7% deviation of error for all patterns. The results show a good correlation between the actual value from the experimental tensile shear load test and artificial neural network prediction model. This was in good to acceptable justification.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my PhD and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Dr. Juri Bin Saedon and Dr. Shahriman Adenan.

My appreciation also goes to Binus University for giving me a scholarship for the last 3 semesters, the assistant engineers and the research team of AMTEx from Faculty of Mechanical Engineering at UiTM Shah Alam for their assistance during the whole experimental process as well as for being such an encouraging colleague for the last few years. I would like to thanks to Mechanical Engineering Department Pancasila University Jakarta, 11th March University Solo West Java and PT Matahari Megah Tanggerang Banten for giving me an opportunity to do a research in order to enhance the quality of this thesis to the whole next level. I would also like to show my gratitude to my colleagues and friends at Binus *ASO School of Engineering Tanggerang Banten for their support and spirits during my PhD.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of my very dear late father for the vision and determination to educate me, my mother for her endless affection since the day I was born, to my wife and sons for supports and inspiration in a cheerful way during my PhD.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page		
CON	FIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii		
AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	iii		
ABS	TRACT	iv v		
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT			
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	vi		
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	X		
LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	xiii		
LIST	T OF PLATES	XX		
LIST	T OF SYMBOLS	xxii		
LIST	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	xxiv		
CITA	DEED ONE INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	APTER ONE INTRODUCTION Packground of Study	1		
1.1	Background of Study 1.1.1 The FSSW Process	3		
	1.1.2 The Weldmen Formation	4		
1.2	Problem Statement	6		
1.3	Research Objectives			
1.4	Research Questions	8		
1.5	Significance of Study	8		
1.6	Limitations of Study	9		
1.7	The Scope of Study	10		
	APTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	12		
2.1	The Parameters in FSSW	12		
	2.1.1 The Spindle Speed	12		
	2.1.2 Tool Dwell Time	13		
	2.1.3 Tool Plunge Depth	14 14		
2.2	FSSW Tool Geometry			
2.3	Join Configuration			

2.4	Materials Used in FSSW				
2.5	Mechanical Properties in FSSW				
	2.5.1	The Tensile Shear Load Test	20		
	2.5.2	The Fatigue Test	21		
2.6	The Failure Mode in FSSW				
	2.6.1	2.6.1 The Failure Mode under Tensile Shear Load Test			
	2.6.2	The Failure Mode under Fatigue Test	26		
	2.6.3	2.6.3 The Hook Formation			
2.7	Surface Integrity in FSSW				
	2.7.1 Microstructure Evaluation				
	2.7.2 The Hardness Measurement				
	2.7.3 FEA Simulation on Temperature Distribution in FSSW				
2.8	Design of Experiments				
	2.8.1	Full Factorial Design	42		
	2.8.2	Analysis of Variance (ANOV A)	44		
2.9	Prediction Model using Machine Learning				
	2.9.1 Prediction Model using Artificial Neural Network (ANNs)				
2.10	Resear	rch Gap	59		
CHA	PTER T	THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	62		
3.1	Introd	roduction 62			
3.2	Labora	atory Preparation and Setup Apparatus	65		
	3.2.1	Workpieces	65		
	3.2.2	Tool	68		
3.3	FSSW	Specimens	71		
3.4	Experimental Design, Procedures and Test Arrays				
	3.4.1	Full Factorial L-8	75		
	3.4.2	Extended Full Factorial 3 ³ for Prediction Model	78		
	3.4.3	Phase-1: Mechanical Property Investigation	79		
		3.4.3.1 Tensile Shear Load (TSL) Test	80		
		3.4.3.2 Fatigue Test	81		
	3.4.4	Phase-2: The Failure Mode of Friction Stir Spot Weld	83		
	3.4.5	Phase-3: Surface Integrity	88		
		3.4.5.1 Microstructure Evaluation	88		